
 
 
 

 
 

FOI REF: 15526 

RESPONSE SENT: 14/05/2025 

 

 

Request 

 
I'm writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the 
following information. 

 How many penalty charge notices have been issued in your region for 
breaches of parking rules -for example, overstaying -  in 2022, 2023, 2024 
& 2025? 

 The total amount collected in fines (in £) of penalty charge notices issued in 
2022, 2023, 2024 & 2025? 

 How many appeals have been lodged against the penalty charge notices in 
2022, 2023, 2024 & 2025? 

 How many appeals saw a successful outcome for the claimant in 2022, 
2023, 2024 & 2025? 

 Please can you share what the money from penalty charge notices was 
used for in 2022, 2023, 2024 & 2025? 

 Do you use a private parking company to issue penalty charge notices, if 
yes which company do you use? 

Please can you share this information clearly showing which years the information 
is related to for each question. 

 

 

Response 

1. 2022 -  14,649 
2023 -  17,151 
2024 -  17,413 
2025 (up to 30/04/25) –  6,149 
 

2. 2022 -  £389,360.97 
2023 -  £445,808.80 
2024 -  £409,896.06 
2025 (up to 30/04/25) –  £130,255.50 
 
 

 



   

 
 

 

3. 2022 -  3880 
2023 -  4769 
2024 -  4949 
2025 (up to 30/04/25) – 1692 
 

4. 2022 -  2541 
2023 -  3110 
2024 -  3154 
2025 (up to 30/04/25) –  1015 
 

5. 2022 -  To contribute to the overall cost of running the parking service. 
2023 - To contribute to the overall cost of running the parking service. 
2024 - To contribute to the overall cost of running the parking service. 
2025 (up to 30/04/25) –  To contribute to the overall cost of running the 
parking service. 
 
 

6. No. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 


